

Civ DJ 7925/16

JAGDISH CHANDER Vs. PREM SINGH MALHOTRA

28.03.2025

Present: Ms. Suman, Ld proxy counsel for LR's of plaintiff with
LR Sudarshan.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Ld counsel for defendant.

One application u/o 22 Rule 3 CPC has been moved to implead the LR's of plaintiff. It is submitted that plaintiff has passed away. Reply of said application has not been filed by opposite side. Arguments heard.

Although, there is minor delay in filing of application, in the interest of justice, delay is condoned. As right to sue survives in favour of LR's of plaintiff, application is allowed. Amended memo of parties has already been filed. Accordingly, application is disposed off.

Matter be put up for remaining PE on 15.05.2025.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/28.03.2025